
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 5 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair), A Belben, N J Boxall, 

B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, R Sharma, A C Skudder, 
P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 25 May 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 9 April 2018.

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/0974/FUL - Zurich House, 
East Park, Southgate, Crawley 

Southgate 13 - 34

To consider report PES/281 (a) of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/0997/OUT - Town Hall, 
The Boulevard, Northgate, 
Crawley 

Northgate 35 - 68

To consider report PES/281 (b) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

Page 2



Pages

7.  Proposed Deed of Variation to 
Planning Application 
CR/2016/0662/FUL Relating to 
Nos. 11-13 The Boulevard, 
Crawley 

Northgate 69 - 72

To consider report PES/299 of the Head 
of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

8.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0205/ADV - Queens 
Square, Northgate, Crawley 

Northgate 73 - 78

To consider report PES/281 (c) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.

9.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0229/TPO - 13 Keymer 
Road, Southgate, Crawley 

Southgate 79 - 82

To consider report PES/281 (d) of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursdsay 31 May 2018 at 10.00am.  Please be aware 
that members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or 
Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning 
applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (80)
9 April 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 9 April 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

C Portal Castro (Vice-Chair)

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, D Crow, R S Fiveash, F Guidera, K L Jaggard, S J Joyce, T Rana, 
A C Skudder, P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer
Clem Smith Head of Economic & Environmental Services

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 
Disclosure

Councillor
N J Boxall

To Consider the Expediency of 
Enforcement and Legal Action in 
Respect of Unauthorised 
Alterations to Flint Cottage, 
Brighton Road, Tilgate, a Grade II 
Listed Building.
(Minute 9)

Prejudicial Interest – Knows the 
owner of the property well as a 
result of previous Council 
business over a number of years.  
Councillor Boxall left the meeting 
before consideration of this item 
and took no part in the discussion 
or voting on the item.

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2017/1057/FUL - BCL House, 
Gatwick Road, Northgate, 
Crawley
(Minute 5)

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement
District.

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (81)
9 April 2018

2. Lobbying Declarations 

No lobbying declarations were made.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2017/0881/FUL - 257 - 259 Ifield Road, West 
Green, Crawley, RH11 7HX 

The Committee considered report PES/247 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of 5no. 2 storey, 2 bedroom affordable dwellings for social rent and 
associated parking following demolition of 2no. existing semi-detached dwellings 
(amended plans received).

Councillors Stone and Thomas declared they had visited the site.

[...]
he Conditions set out in report PES/247 (a), and the updated Condition 3 
above.

Note

Councillor Crow, who had apologised for his late arrival to this meeting, later advised 
that because at the point of his arrival consideration of this application had already 
been well under way, he felt it was not appropriate for him to vote on the application, 
and thus had not taken part in that voting process.

5. Planning Application CR/2017/1057/FUL - BCL House, Gatwick Road, 
Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/247 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of existing showroom and redevelopment of site to B1 Office with 
associated parking and landscaping.

Councillors B J Burgess, Jaggard, P C Smith and Tarrant declared they had visited 
the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (Marc Robinson) provided a verbal summation of the 
application and the following updates:-

 Although at this stage a Bird Hazard Management Plan had not been 
submitted, the Applicant had agreed to make that submission, and this matter 
was reflected in Condition 15.

 That with regard to paragraph 5.22 of the report, the reference to “five new 
silver birch trees” should be deleted and replaced with “five new lime trees”.  

Mr John Browning addressed the Committee in objection to the application, whilst Mr 
Steve Sawyer, representing the Manor Royal BID Company, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  Many of the objections raised reflected those 
detailed in the report, including those on the grounds of height, scale and siting and 
the visual impact these issues would have upon Tinsley Lane.  In addition, there were 
concerns raised on grounds including: loss of light and privacy, landscaping, 
increased traffic and parking, and impacts on highway safety.

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speakers and con
[...]
condition considered appropriate by Officers in 
consultation with the Council’s Listed Building Consultant in relation to the 
following unauthorised works: 

1. Unauthorised single storey extension on the east side of the main house.
2. Unauthorised extension on west side of house contrary to plans submitted 

and approved.
3. Porch on the front (N) elevation, not in compliance with plans submitted 

and approved. 
4. Porch to the rear (S) elevation of main house, not in compliance with 

plans submitted and approved.
5. Two side windows over the front door reduced in size contrary to plan 

submitted, a material change to the building.

Page 104 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (86)
9 April 2018

6. Removal of historic fabric and the formation of two new windows. One on 
the 1st floor on the west elevation with a shutter; one on the 1st floor on the 
east elevation.

7. Cementous mortar on various locations over the entire building having 
removed the historic fabric. 

8. Removal of the rear chimney stack.
9. All original and historic guttering has been removed and replaced with 

modern UPVC guttering.
10. Original historic slate roof tiles have been replaced with modern Redland 

49 tiles.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.50 pm

I T IRVINE
Chair

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 June 2018
REPORT NO: PES/281(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/0974/FUL

LOCATION: ZURICH HOUSE, EAST PARK, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY
WARD: Southgate
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A NEW PART 3 AND PART 

4 STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING 56 APARTMENTS (30 X ONE BED AND 26 X TWO 
BED) TOGETHER WITH 56 CAR PARKING SPACES AND LANDSCAPING (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION AND AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 20 February 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson

APPLICANTS NAME: East Street Homes (South East) Ltd
AGE
[...]
UT

LOCATION: TOWN HALL, THE BOULEVARD, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY
WARD: Northgate
PROPOSAL: HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING:

A) DETAILED APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING COUNCIL OFFICES 
AND CIVIC HALL, AND ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT TOWN HALL, OFFICES AND 
A PUBLIC SQUARE, AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ANCILLARY WORKS.
B) OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING UP TO 
182 UNITS INCLUDING COMMERCIAL SPACE WITH DETAILS OF ACCESS, ALL 
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED (LAYOUT, SCALE, LANDSCAPING AND APPEARANCE)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 13 March 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mr H. Walke

APPLICANTS NAME: Westrock Ltd
AGENTS NAME: DMH Stallard

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
764-CPA-ZZ-00-DR-A-0100, Site Location Plan
764-CPA-ZA-01-DR-A-0201, Block A - First Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-02-DR-A-0202, Block A - Second Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-03-DR-A-0203, Block A - Third Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-04-DR-A-0204, Block A - Fourth Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-05-DR-A-0205, Block A - Fifth Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-06-DR-A-0206, Block A - Sixth Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-RF-DR-A-0209, Block A - Main Roof Level Plan
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0602, Block A Proposed East Elevation
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0603, Proposed North Elevation MSCP
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0700, Block A - GA Section AA
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0701, Block A - GA Section BB
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0810, Block A - Public Entrance Study
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0811, Block A - Staff & OfficeTenant Entrance Study
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A-0812, Proposed Car Park Entrance
764-CPA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-0123, Proposed South and East Elevations Phase 2
1292-HED-SL-00-DR-L-2300, Landscape Planting Scheme
1292-HED-EW-00-DR-2601, Typical Landscape Details
764-CPA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-0120, Existing Site South, East & West Elevations
764-CPA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-0130, Site Sections AA and BB Phase 1
1292-HED-EW-00-DR-2600, Typical Landscape Details
764-CPA-ZA-07-DR-A-0207, Block A - Seventh Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-08-DR-A-0208, Block A - Eighth Floor GA Plan
764-CPA-ZA-ZZ-DR-A
[...]
called 'the reserved matters') 
in relation to the Block B development comprising up to 182 residential units including commercial 
space shown on drawing 764-CPA-ZA-SK-010 Rev P1 submitted on 17 May 2018 shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any development begins and the 
development shall be carried out as approved.
ii) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority 
before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail and to comply 
with Section 92 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The Block B development comprising up to 182 residential units and commercial space shown on 
drawing 764-CPA-ZA-SK-010 Rev P1 submitted on 17 May 2018 hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last reserved matters to be 
approved.
REASON:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail and to comply 
with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Page 566 Agenda Item 6



3. The development of the Town Hall and office building (Block A) site shown on drawing 764-CPA-ZA-
SK-010 Rev P1 submitted on 17 May 2018 hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

4. No demolition or construction work shall commence on site until a emergence/re-entry bat survey has 
been carried out in accordance with the Greengage Ecology Assessment dated August 2017.  The 
results of the bat survey, together with any resulting mitigation measures if required, shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interests of ecology, to ensure the approriate consideration of protected species and 
in accordance with Policy ENV2 of the Crawley 
[...]
e interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of 
visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

21. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, no above ground development shall be carried out in 
relation to the Town Hall and office building or car park alterations (Block A) until a scheme for 
proposed signage, artwork and other features to create a clear and legible environment for users of Page 596 Agenda Item 6



the development and to create a strong civic identity for the Town Hall element of the scheme has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with the agreed scheme
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail to achieve a 
user friendly environment, to define a clear civic character to the Town Hall element of the scheme 
and to achieve a development of visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015-2030 and the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.

22. Prior to the commencement of the Town Hall and office building (Block A) hereby approved, full details 
of the measures to be undertaken to protect the public water supply main during construction shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be 
implemented in strict accordance with the agreed measures.
REASON: To ensure adequate protection for existing water supply infrastructure in accordance with 
policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

23. Prior to the commencement of the Town Hall and office building (Block A) hereby approved, full details 
of the SUDS measures to be undertaken to reduce surface water drainage rates to 50% of their 
current rates in accordance with the Elliott Wood Drainage Strategy and SUDS Statement and a site 
specific maintenance manual shall be submitted to and approved in w
[...]
he Planning Committee.

1.2. The proposed changes relate to the delivery of affordable housing within the proposed 
development at Nos. 11-13 The Boulevard.  The changes are necessary to secure 
appropriate and acceptable affordable housing provision on the site, taking account 
of the current planning application (CR/2017/0997/OUT) on the adjoining Town Hall 
site which is reported elsewhere on this agenda.  

2. Recommendation

2.1. It is recommended that the Planning Committee AGREE to the making of a Deed of 
Variation to reflect the changes as set out in para 5.1 of this report.

3. Background

3.1. The site to which this report relates is the two storey car park site immediately to the 
west of the Crawley Town Hall site and east of Woodall Duckham House.    

3.2. On 15 August 2016, a planning application was submitted for the demolition of the 
existing car park and the erection of a part 3, part 6 and part 9 storey building to 
provide a total of 91 flats with associated car parking.    

3.3. The Planning Committee resolved, on 27 February 2017, to grant planning permission 
for the development subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to deliver 
the infrastructure necessary to support /mitigate the impacts of the development.  

3.4. The provisions in the S106 Agreement were agreed as follows:

 a financial contribution of £200,000 towards affordable housing provision in 
Crawley;

Page 697 Agenda Item 7



 open space (£10,978) and tree mitigation (£63,700) infrastructure 
contributions; 

 the implementation of measures contained within the submitted Travel Plan, 
including Car Club provision; and

 the early review of the scheme’s viability and related affordable housing 
provision after 24 months if the physical building works have not been 
commenced on site.

3.5. This agreement was concluded and the planning permission was issued on 19 July 
2017.

3.6. Development has not subsequently commenced on site.

4. Proposed changes

4.1. As Me

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (1)
5 June 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 5 June 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, R Sharma, A C Skudder, 
P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Also in Attendance:

Councillors D Crow, M G Jones, B J Quinn, M W Pickett and C Portal Castro

Officers Present:

Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Clem Smith Head of Economic & Environmental Services
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor L Vitler

1. Welcome 

The Chair welcomed those present to the first meeting of the forthcoming municipal 
year, especially newly elected Councillors and those Councillors returning to the 
Committee.

2. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

Following a query from a Committee Member, and with particular reference to the 
Town Hall application, CR/2017/0997/OUT, item 6 on the agenda for this meeting, the 
Legal Services Manger advised that all members of the Committee had received a 
briefing note prior to the meeting regarding pre-determination and bias.  It was each 
Councillors’ responsibility to consider the advice provided and declare any relevant 
interest accordingly.  Further guidance relating to predisposition, predetermination 
and bias were contained within the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters.



Planning Committee (2)
5 June 2018

3. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by a Councillor:

Councillor J Tarrant had been lobbied regarding application CR/2017/0974/FUL.

4. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2018 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Planning Application CR/2017/0974/FUL - Zurich House, East Park, 
Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of existing building and erection of a new part 3 and part 4 storey building 
comprising 56 apartments (30 x one bed and 26 x two bed) together with 56 car 
parking spaces and landscaping (amended description and amended plans received)

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Sharma, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the 
site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application and provided the following updates:

 The following clerical corrections, relating to plans and drawings in the report, 
should be made to reflect the following:
- Plan 051603-ESH-P11 related to the proposed 1st floor plan
- Plan 051603-ESH-P12 related to the proposed 2nd floor plan
- Plan 051603-ESH-P13 related to the proposed 3rd floor plan

 An additional drawing relating to the parking layout had been submitted.  It 
was confirmed that the layout did not alter the design.  Further illustrative 
material had also been submitted to support the revised application such as 
coloured elevations.

 Two further objections had been received since publication of the report:
- One raised no additional objections to those outlined in the report
- The second representation included video clips of parking in East Park.  

The video had been viewed and forwarded to West Sussex County 
Council (WSCC), although it was not possible to display them on the 
website.  Following consideration of the video clips, WSCC had stated that 
the information did not change WSCC’s opinion and recommendation on 
the application.

Mr Con O’Driscoll, Councillor Pickett (Ward Councillor for Southgate) and Councillor 
Jones (Cabinet Member for Housing), addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, whilst Mr Philip Allin, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  Many of the objections raised reflected those detailed in the report, 
including parking issues, refuse collection and the potential impact on the character of 
the area.  In addition, there was also concern expressed regarding the consultation 
process relating to the application.



Planning Committee (3)
5 June 2018

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speakers and concerns raised by 
objectors.  In response to issues and concerns raised, the Group Manager 
(Development Management):

 Advised that the development was a housing allocation and accorded with the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

 Emphasised that the design of an application did not necessary need to match 
the surrounding buildings and that in addition the Planning Inspector had 
identified the location as a ‘transitional site’.  The site was not within close 
proximity to the local conservation areas and these would not be harmed by 
the development.

 Confirmed that the application site was not located within the controlled 
parking zone, and as such residents of the development would therefore not 
be entitled to apply for parking permits.

 Stated that visitor parking to the site was included within the parking standard 
against which the application was assessed, and that the number of parking 
spaces provided complied with Crawley Borough Council’s Policies.

 Clarified that refuse would be collected from the front of the site and that the 
Refuse and Recycling Team had confirmed this to be acceptable.

 Advised that reference within the Urban Design SPD to recommended 
separation distance  between dwellings related to the rear windows of 
opposing properties and that the distance detailed in paragraph 5.15 of the 
report referred to the front facing windows of the dwellings.  Those separation 
distances were considered adequate and provided a greater distance between 
facing dwellings than other premises in the vicinity.

 Emphasised that the level of consultation undertaken in relation to the 
application exceeded that required for such a development.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to:

(i) The conclusion of a Section 106 agreement as set out in Paragraphs 6.4 and 
6.5 of report PES/281 (a)

(ii) The conditions set out in report PES/281 (a)

6. Planning Application CR/2017/0997/OUT - Town Hall, The Boulevard, 
Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

A hybrid application comprising:
(a) detailed application for demolition of the existing council offices and civic hall, 

and erection of a replacement town hall, offices and a public square, and 
associated access, car parking, landscaping and ancillary works.

(b) outline application for residential development comprising up to 182 units 
including commercial space with details of access, all other matters reserved 
(layout, scale, landscaping and appearance).

Councillors Boxall, Fiveash, Irvine, Jaggard, Sharma, Skudder, P Smith, Stone, 
Tarrant and Thomas declared they had visited the site.



Planning Committee (4)
5 June 2018

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and the 
following updates:

Replacement Condition 1:
i) Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale (hereinafter called 'the 
reserved matters') in relation to the Block B development comprising up to 182 
residential units including commercial space shown on drawing 764-CPA-ZA-SK-010 
Rev P1 submitted on 17 May 2018 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before any development on the Block B site begins and 
the development shall be carried out as approved.
ii) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

Replacement Condition 21:
Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, a scheme for proposed signage, artwork 
and other features to create a clear and legible environment for users of the 
development and to create a strong civic identity for the Town Hall element of the 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the first occupation of the 
Town Hall and office building hereby approved and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
to achieve a user friendly environment, to define a clear civic character to the Town 
Hall element of the scheme and to achieve a development of visual quality in 
accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the 
Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.

Replacement Condition 31:
Within three months of the first occupation of the Town Hall and office building (Block 
A) hereby approved, a copy of a post-construction report, verifying that the 
development has achieved the minimum Energy and Water standards for BREEAM 
‘Excellent’, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
REASON: In the interests of sustainable design and efficient use of water resources 
in accordance with policies ENV6 and ENV9 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 
2015-2030.

Mr Charles Crane addressed the Committee in objection to the application, whilst Mr 
Peter Rainier, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
Many of the objections raised reflected those detailed in the report, including the 
design, the amenities of the flats and the heritage of the Town Hall building.

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speaker and concerns raised by 
objectors.  A number of Councillors expressed their own concerns regarding the 
application, including in particular those in relation to the design, loss of the historic 
Town Hall building, overshadowing, proximity to the District Heat Centre, vehicular 
access, parking provisions within the multi storey car park, sustainability and 
renewable energy, civic accommodation within the new Town Hall and impact on the 
streetscene and the use of a hybrid application.  In addition, a Councillor queried 
whether an additional condition was required relating to the provision of broadband for 
the flats.  



Planning Committee (5)
5 June 2018

In response to issues and concerns raised, the Principal Planning Officer:

 Advised that, should the District Heat Centre be granted planning permission 
and be delivered, the application could meet the energy and water standards 
for BREEAM ‘Excellent’ without solar panels.  Should the District Heat Centre 
not be delivered, solar panels could be installed to meet BREEAM ‘Excellent.’  
Any proposal to site solar panels on the roof of the new Town Hall would 
require approval by Gatwick Airport/NATS.

 Confirmed that West Sussex County Council (WSCC) had not raised any 
concerns regarding the proposed disabled parking at the front of the site.

 Advised that the majority of traffic movements to/from the site would be along 
Exchange Road, into the multi storey car park.

 Advised that the Transport Assessment suggested there would be sufficient 
parking in the multi storey car park for staff, residents, office workers and 
shoppers.  In addition, the recent Town Centre parking survey raised no 
concerns regarding the wider provision for parking.

 Confirmed that the provision for amenity space, screening, tree replacement 
and distance of separation between the buildings would be dealt with under 
reserved matters.

 Provided further information relating to the nature of hybrid planning 
applications, outline planning permission and reserved matters.

 Acknowledged that a condition relating to broadband would normally be 
included for a development such as application (b).  It was suggested to the 
Committee and agreed that a condition be inserted as follows:

Broadband condition:
Provision shall be made for combined television reception facilities and 
superfast broadband to serve all units within the residential development and 
commercial space (Block B) hereby approved in outline only in accordance 
with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved facilities shall be made available to each individual 
unit prior to that unit being first brought into use.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, to help reduce social exclusion 
and to allow good access to services in accordance with policies CH3 and IN2 
of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

At the request of Councillor B Burgess, and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal above 
were recorded as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors Fiveash, Irvine, Malik, Rana, Sharma, Skudder, P Smith, Stone and 
Thomas (9).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors A Belben, Boxall, B Burgess, Jaggard and Tarrant (5).

Abstentions:

None.



Planning Committee (6)
5 June 2018

With the vote being 9 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to:

(i) The conclusion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing units, and financial contributions towards Memorial 
Gardens, Southgate Play Areas, additional tree planting; implementation and 
operation of a District Energy Centre; two on-street car club bays; car club 
vehicle and/or membership, Car Park Management Plan and Developer and 
Partner Charter all as detailed in report PES/281 (b).

(ii) The conditions set out in report PES/281 (b), and the three replacement 
conditions and additional condition above.

7. Proposed Deed of Variation to Planning Application CR/2016/0662/FUL 
Relating to Nos. 11-13 The Boulevard, Crawley 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced report PES/299 of the Head of Economic 
and Environmental Services, which set out proposed changes to the completed 
Section 106 Agreement prepared pursuant to planning permission 
CR/2016/00662/FUL and the reasons for the proposed amendments.  Those 
changes, which were not minor variations to the legal agreement, required the 
approval of the Planning Committee.

The proposed changes related to the delivery of affordable housing within the 
proposed development at Nos. 11-13 The Boulevard.  The changes were necessary 
to secure appropriate and acceptable affordable housing provision on the site, taking 
account of the current planning application (CR/2017/0997/OUT) on the adjoining 
Town Hall site which was considered earlier in the meeting (minute 6 refers).

RESOLVED

That the making of a Deed of Variation, to reflect the changes set out in Paragraph 
5.1 to report PES/299, be approved.

8. Planning Application CR/2018/0205/ADV - Queens Square, Northgate, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (c) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Advertisement consent for the erection of 1 x internally illuminated free standing 
digital sign.

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, P Smith, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the 
site.



Planning Committee (7)
5 June 2018

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and 
advised that an amended condition on illuminance levels was recommended as 
follows:

Amended Condition (automatic dimming feature)
The advertisement hereby approved shall be operated at all times with an automatic 
dimming feature which adjusts levels of illuminance to take account of variations in 
natural lighting conditions to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  The level 
of illuminance shall not exceed 2,500 cd/m2 at any time.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design Supplementary Planning 
Document and the West Sussex County Council Illuminated Signs Standing Advice.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues and concerns 
raised the Principal Planning Officer:

 Acknowledged the need to be mindful about additional street furniture 
gradually cluttering up the newly renovated Queens Square and stated that 
officers did not consider that this single digital sign would create visual 
cluttering.

 Did not envisage that the digital sign would create a significant physical 
obstruction taking account of other street furniture in the square.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/281 (c) and the additional 
condition above.

9. Planning Application CR/2018/0229/TPO - 13 Keymer Road, Southgate, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (d) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Oak - reduce height and crown radius by 1.5m to appropriate growth points.

Councillor Tarrant declared she had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/281 (d).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 10.07 pm

Chair


